

---

# Medicare Hospital Manual

---

Department of Health and  
Human Services (DHHS)  
HEALTH CARE FINANCING  
ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)

---

Transmittal 753

Date: APRIL 2000

---

This revision manualizes Program Memorandum AB-99-15, Change Request 839 dated April 1999 and AB-99-87, Change Request 969 dated December 1999.

<u>HEADER SECTION NUMBERS</u>	<u>PAGES TO INSERT</u>	<u>PAGES TO DELETE</u>
Table of Content - Chapter IV	4-3 - 4-4 (2 pp.)	4-3 - 4-4 (2 pp.)
457 - 457 (Cont.)	4-500.11 - 4-500.12 (2 pp.)	----

**MANUALIZATION--EFFECTIVE/IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Not Applicable**

Section 457, Billing for Abortion Services, provides new billing instructions for hospital reporting of abortion services furnished on or after October 1, 1998. This information was previously released in Program Memorandum AB-99-15 and AB-99-87.

**DISCLAIMER:** The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

BILLING PROCEDURES

	<u>Section</u>
Computer Programs Used to Support Prospective Payment System . . . . .	417
Medicare Code Editor (MCE) . . . . .	417.1
Review of Hospital Admissions of Patients Who Have Elected Hospice Care. . . . .	418
Focused Medical Review (FMR) . . . . .	419
Swing-Bed Services . . . . .	421
Self-Administered Drugs and Biologicals . . . . .	422
Self-Administered Drug Administered in an Emergency Situation . . . . .	422.1
Oral Cancer Drugs. . . . .	422.2
Self-Administered Anti-emetic Drugs . . . . .	422.3
Oral Anti-Nausea Drugs as Full Therapeutic Replacements for Intravenous Dosage Forms As Part of a Cancer Chemotherapeutic Regimen. . . . .	422.4
Requirement That Bills Be Submitted In Sequence for a Continuous Inpatient Stay Or Course of Treatment . . . . .	423
Need to Reprocess Inpatient or Hospice Claims In Sequence . . . . .	423.1

Billing for Medical and Other Health Services

Billing for Medical and Other Health Services . . . . .	430
Use of HCFA-1450 to Bill for Part B Services Furnished to Inpatients . . . . .	431
Disposition of Copies of Completed Forms . . . . .	431.1
Psychiatric Services Limitation - Expenses Incurred for Physicians' Services Rendered in a RHC Setting . . . . .	432
Psychiatric Services Limitation Computation for Provider Rural Health Clinics . . . . .	432.1
Ambulance Service Claims . . . . .	433
HCPCS Reporting Requirement . . . . .	433.1
All-Inclusive Rate for No-Charge Structure Hospital's Billing Procedures for Part B Inpatient Ancillary Services . . . . .	434
Pneumococcal Pneumonia, Influenza Virus, and Hepatitis B Vaccines . . . . .	435
Billing for Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Services Other Than to Inpatients . . . . .	437
Screening Pap Smears and Screening Pelvic Examinations . . . . .	437.1
Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) . . . . .	437.2
Billing for Enteral and Parenteral Nutritional Therapy Covered as a Prosthetic Device . . . . .	438
Billing for Immunosuppressive Drugs Furnished to Transplant Patients . . . . .	439
EPO in Hospital Outpatient Departments . . . . .	439.1
Reporting Outpatient Surgery and Other Services . . . . .	440
Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) . . . . .	440.1

DME

Billing for Durable Medical Equipment (DME), Orthotic/Prosthetic Devices, and Surgical Dressings . . . . .	441
HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) . . . . .	442
Use and Maintenance of CPT-4 in HCPCS . . . . .	442.1
Addition, Deletion and Change of Local Codes . . . . .	442.2
Use and Acceptance of HCPCS . . . . .	442.3
HCPCS Training . . . . .	442.5

Reporting Outpatient Services Using HCFA Common Procedure Coding	
System (HCPCS) . . . . .	442.6
HCPCS Codes for Diagnostic Services and Medical Services . . . . .	442.7
Non-Reportable HCPCS Codes . . . . .	442.8
Use of Modifiers in Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services. . . . .	442.9

## BILLING PROCEDURES

	<u>Section</u>
HCPCS for Hospital Outpatient Radiology Services and Other Diagnostic Procedures . . . . .	443
Billing for Part B Outpatient Physical Therapy (OPT) Services . . . . .	444
Billing for Part B Intermediary Outpatient Occupational Therapy (OT) Services . . . . .	445
Other MR Considerations . . . . .	445.1
Occupational Therapy Availability . . . . .	445.2
Billing for Part B Outpatient Speech-Language Pathology (SLP) Services . . . . .	446
Other MR Considerations . . . . .	446.1
Reasonable Cost Reimbursement for CRNA or AA Services . . . . .	449
Special Instructions for Billing Dysphagia . . . . .	450
Billing for Mammography Screening . . . . .	451
Billing for Hospital Outpatient Partial Hospitalization Services . . . . .	452
Billing for Hospital Outpatient Services Furnished by Clinical Social Workers (CSWs) . . . . .	453
Mammography Quality Standards Act (MQSA) . . . . .	454
Outpatient Observation Services . . . . .	455
Billing for Colorectal Screening . . . . .	456
Billing for Abortion Services . . . . .	457

### Uniform Billing

Completion of Form HCFA-1450 for Inpatient and/or Outpatient Billing . . . . .	460
Payment for Blood Clotting Factor Administered to Hemophilia Inpatients . . . . .	460.1
Completion of Form HCFA-1450 by Provider RHCs . . . . .	461
Form HCFA-1450 Consistency Edits . . . . .	462

### Electronic Media Claims Data

Submission of Electronic Media Claims Data (EMC) . . . . .	463
Requirements for Submission of Machine Readable Data . . . . .	463.1
File Specifications, Records Specifications, and Data Element Definitions for Machine Readable Bills . . . . .	463.2
Maintenance of National Formats . . . . .	463.3

### HCFA-1450

Completion of Form HCFA-1450 for Inpatient and Outpatient Bills for Rural Primary Care Hospital (RPCH) . . . . .	465
---	-----

### Billing in Situations Where Medicare Is Secondary Payer

Services Are Reimbursable Under Workers' Compensation . . . . .	469
Services Are Reimbursable Under Automobile Medical or No-Fault Insurance, or Any Liability Insurance . . . . .	470
Medicare Benefits Are Secondary to Employer Group Health Plans When Individuals Are Entitled to Benefits Solely on the Basis of ESRD . . . . .	471

### Billing in Medicare Secondary Payer Situations

Bill Preparation When Medicare Is Secondary Payer . . . . .	472
Inpatient Hospital Bills (Other Than PPS) . . . . .	472.1



## 457. BILLING FOR ABORTION SERVICES

Effective October 1, 1998, abortions are not covered under the Medicare program except for instances where the pregnancy is a result of an act of rape or incest; or the woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical illness, including a life endangering physical condition caused by the pregnancy itself that would, as certified by a physician, place the woman in danger of death unless an abortion is performed.

A. “G” Modifier.--The “G7” modifier is defined as “the pregnancy resulted from rape or incest, or pregnancy certified by physician as life threatening.”

Beginning July 1, 1999, providers should bill for abortion services using the new Modifier G7. This modifier can be used on claims with dates of services October 1, 1998 and after. CWF will be able to recognize the modifier beginning July 1, 1999.

B. Intermediary Billing Instructions.--

1. Hospital Inpatient Billing--Bill your intermediary on Form HCFA-1450 using bill type 11X. Medicare will only pay when condition code A7 or A8 is used in FLs 24-30 of UB92 along with an appropriate ICD-9-CM principal diagnosis code that will group to DRG 380 or with an appropriate ICD-9-CM principal diagnosis code and one of the four appropriate ICD-9-CM operating room procedure codes listed below that will group to DRG 381.

69.01	69.02	69.51	74.91
-------	-------	-------	-------

You must use ICD-9-CM codes 69.01 and 69.02 to describe exactly the procedure or service performed.

Your intermediary must manually review claims with the above ICD-9-CM procedure codes to verify that all of the above conditions are met.

2. Outpatient Billing--Bill your intermediary on Form HCFA-1450 using bill type 13X, 83X and 85X. Medicare will pay only if one of the following CPT codes is used with the “G7” modifier.

59840	59851	59856
59841	59852	59857
59850	59855	59866

C. Common Working File (CWF) Edits.--For hospital outpatient claims, CWF will bypass its edits for a managed care beneficiary who is having an abortion outside their plan and the claim is submitted with the “G7” modifier and one of the above CPT codes.

For hospital inpatient claims, CWF will bypass its edits for a managed care beneficiary who is having an abortion outside their plan and the claim is submitted with one of the above ICD-9-CM procedure codes.

D. Medicare Summary Notices (MSN)/Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Remittance Advice Message.--If a claim is submitted with one of the above CPT procedure codes but no "G7" modifier, the claim should be denied. State on the MSN or the EOMB the following message:

"This service was denied because Medicare only covers this service under certain circumstances." (MSN Message 21.21, EOMB Message 21.32).

For the remittance advice use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X12-835 claim adjustment reason code B5, "Claim/service denied/reduced because coverage guidelines were not met or were exceeded."

